

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MURCO WALL PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. GALIER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EVAN M. TAGER

Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES

MATTHEW A. WARING

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

etager@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Rule 14.1(b) Statement	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	1
A. Factual background.....	2
B. Proceedings below.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
A. The Oklahoma courts have persistently disregarded this Court’s articulation of the limits on personal jurisdiction.	6
1. The Court has identified clear rules governing personal jurisdiction.	6
a. General jurisdiction following Daimler.....	7
b. Specific jurisdiction after <i>Walden</i> and <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb</i>	9
2. The decision below is emblematic of Oklahoma courts’ failure to apply these limits.	12
B. Summary reversal is warranted.	16
C. Alternatively, the Court should grant, vacate, and remand.	17
Conclusion	18
Appendix A—Order of Oklahoma Supreme Court (June 19, 2017).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Appendix B—Decision of Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals (Feb. 3, 2017)	2a
Appendix C—Journal Entry, District Court of Oklahoma County (June 21, 2013)	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	16
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	13
<i>Ashbury Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Cadex Def., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4325183 (W.D. Va. 2012)	8
<i>ATI Indus. Automation, Inc. v.</i> <i>Applied Robotics, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1149174 (M.D.N.C. 2013).....	8
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	8, 13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016).....	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v.</i> <i>Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Agrico Chem. Co.</i> , 115 P.3d 829 (Okla. 2004).....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	16
<i>Genocide Victims of Krajina v. L-3 Servs., Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Guffey v. Ostonakulov</i> , 321 P.3d 971 (Okla. 2014).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4345850 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	8
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	15
<i>Hess v. Bumbo Int’l Tr.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	8
<i>Hough v. Leonard</i> , 867 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1993).....	15
<i>Indah v. S.E.C.</i> , 661 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	9, 14
<i>Kipp v. Ski Enter. Corp. of Wis.</i> , 783 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>KM Enters., Inc. v. Global Traffic Techs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Lawson v. Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 511 S.W.3d 883 (Ark. Ct. App. 2017)	17
<i>Martinez v. Aero Caribbean</i> , 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Mastercraft Floor Covering, Inc. v. Charlotte Flooring, Inc.</i> , 313 P.3d 911 (Okla. 2013).....	15
<i>McFadden v. Fuyao N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1230046 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	8
<i>Monge v. RG Petro-Mach. (Grp.) Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter</i> , 768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Neeley v. Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3929059 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	7
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) (per curiam)	16
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	8, 13
<i>Pervasive Software, Inc. v. Lexware GmbH & Co. KG</i> , 688 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	16
<i>Ruben v. United States</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. RLJ Lodging Trust</i> , 2013 WL 5753805 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	13, 15
